
~* TEX>~ 
P

U
B

L~
 4

 

Filing Receipt 

Filing Date - 2024-04-25 12:03:16 PM 

Control Number - 35077 

Item Number - 1793 



Thomas J. Yamin, P.E. 
Director 

Regulatory Transmission and Planning 

April 25,2024 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 
1701 N. Congress Avenue 
P. O. Box 13326 
Austin, TX 78711-3326 

RE: Subject: Project No. 35077-Oncor Electric Delivery Company's Transmission 
Contract Filing Pursuant to Subst. Rule 25.195(h) 

Find attached the Second Amendment to the Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement 
between Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC and Ben Milam Solar 2 LLC (Mandorla Solar aka 
Orion Il) (21INR0303), dated March 26,2024, for filing at the Public Utility Commission pursuant 
to Substantive Rule 25.195(h). 

Oncor Electric Delivery has redacted certain financial information located in Exhibit D. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas J. Yamin, P.E. 
Director 

1616 Woodall Rodgers Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75202 
214.486.3512. I Oncor.com 

1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 95AAF672-EB34-4F1 F-97FC-5C3C4E2A99EF 

ERCOT STANDARD GENERATION 
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

Ben Milam Solar 2 LLC (Mandorla) 

GIR 21INR0303 

Amendment No. 2 

1 

IN
) 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 95AAF672-EB34-4F1 F-97FC-5C3C4E2A99EF 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 

ERCOT STANDARD GENERATION INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

GIR 21INR0303 - Ben Milam Solar 2 LLC (MANDORLA SOLAR) 

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment") to the ERCOT Standard Generation Interconnection 
Agreement, dated September 19, 2022, by and between Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 
("TSP"), a Delaware limited liability company, and Ben Milam Solar 2 LLC ("Generator"), as 
amended by that certain Amendment 1 to ERCOT Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement, 
dated as of March 10, 2023 (as may be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or 
otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the latest date 
executed below but is effective as of September 19, 2022, by and between TSP and Generator, 
collectively referred to hereinafter as the Parties. In consideration of the mutual promises and 
undertakings herein set forth, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The following dates set forth on Exhibit "B" to the Agreement are deleted and replaced 
with the following: 

• In Service Date: March 28,2024 
• Scheduled Trial Operation Date: May 1, 2024 
• Commercial Operation Date: June 29,2024 
• Date by which Generator will have in place the communication facilities 

specified in Exhibit "C" March 27,2024 
• Date by which Generator will have the 4-hole pads connected to Generator' s 

bus at the Point of Interconnection for TSP's jumper terminations: March 13, 
2024 

2. Item 12 (k.) under Supplemental Terms and Conditions of Exhibit "C" attached to the 
Agreement is deleted in their entirety, and the Item 12 (k.) of Exhibit "C" attached to this 
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in lieu thereof. The Parties agree that any 
noncompliance with the requirements of Item 12 (k. ) of Exhibit "C" arising before the date 
hereof is hereby waived. 

3. Exhibit "D" to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Exhibit "D" 
attached here to and made a part hereof. 

4. Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, the Agreement shall continue in full 
force and effect in accordance with its terms. 

2 
3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 95AAF672-EB34-4F1 F-97FC-5C3C4E2A99EF 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

ONCOR ELECTRIC 
COMPANY LLC 

DELIVERY BEN MILAM SOLAR 2 LLC 

-DocuSigned by: 

By LfbkLVf #64 - ef *· ~~~~ / AW C - 
Signature / Signature 

Name: Robert Holt Name: Steffen Jensen 

Title: Director, Transmission Services Title: Vice President, Projects 

3/26/2024 I 10:23:19 AM PDT 
Date: Date: March 25,2024 

3 
4 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 95AAF672-EB34-4F1 F-97FC-5C3C4E2A99EF 

Exhibit "C" 
Interconnection Details 

12. Supplemental Terms and Conditions: 

k Reactive Power (Plant not generating real power) - Generator will install, operate, and 
maintain Plant and/or GIF facilities and implement an automatic operating scheme, as 
necessary, to establish and maintain reactive power within a range of +/- 5 Mvar, as measured 
at the Point of Interconnection, at all times when the Plant is not generating real power into the 
ERCOT grid and the Plant and/or GIF is acting as a load. Such facilities and automatic 
operating scheme will be installed and functional by the Trial Operation Date specified in 
Exhibit "B" Generator will provide, for review and comments, written documentation to TSP 
specifying the design details of all equipment (including size, number, and location of any 
capacitors and/or reactors and controls) and automatic operating scheme which it will install 
to meet these requirements by the date specified in Exhibit "B" Notwithstanding TSP's 
obligations in the remainder of this Agreement, TSP shall have no obligation to establish an 
electrical interconnection with the Plant until Generator completes the installation of the 
reactive power facilities and automatic operating scheme specified in this paragraph. 

4 
5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 95AAF672-EB34-4F1 F-97FC-5C3C4E2A99EF 

Exhibit "D" 

Notice and Electronic Funds Transfer Information of the ERCOT Standard Generation 
Interconnection Agreement 

(a) Dispatch Center Communications: 

Ifto Transmission Service Provider: 

Fax number at TSP control center: 
(214) 273-6884 

24/7 Telephone at TSP control center: 
(214) 743-6897 

(b) Notices of an administrative nature: 
Ifto Transmission Service Provider: 
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 
Attn: Robert Holt 
777 Main Street, Suite 707 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
Phone 817-215-5812 
E-mail : Robert.Holt@oncor.com 

(c) Notice for statement and billing purposes: 
Ifto: Transmission Service Provider 
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 
Attn: Robert Holt 
777 Main Street, Suite 707 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
Phone 817-215-5812 
E-mail: Robert.Holt@oncor.com 

Ifto Generator [see the provisions of Exhibit B, 
Exhibit C, section 12(b) and Exhibit C, section 
6(d)(i)]: 
Fax number at Generator Control Center: n/a 

Off Premise Exchange Number for Generator 
Control Center: (320) 428-8118 

Other Generator Control Center 24/7 Number: (320) 
522-3486 

Ifto Generator: 
Ben Milam Solar 1 
Attn: Legal 
3 Lagoon Drive, Suite 280 
Redwood City, California 94065 
Phone : 303-579-6345 
E-mail : legalus@sbenergy.com ; 

ravi@sbenergy.com, 
noel@sbenergy.com ; 
Durga@sbenergy.com 

Ifto Generator: 
Ben Milam Solar 1 
Attn: Legal 
3 Lagoon Drive, Suite 280 
Redwood City, California 94065 
Phone : 303-579-6345 
E-mail: usinvoice@sbenergy.com; 

durga@sbenergy.com; 
legalus@sbenergy.com; 
noel@sbenergy.com 

(d) Information concerning Electronic Funds Transfers: 
Ifto: Transmission Service Provider Ifto Generator: 
JPMorgan Chase Bank 

5 

CD
 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 95AAF672-EB34-4F1 F-97FC-5C3C4E2A99EF 

Houston, Texas 
ABA No. ABA No. 
For credit to: For credit to: 
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC 
Account No Account No. 

6 
7 


